

No. 10,360

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit *2*

MILWAUKEE MECHANICS' INSURANCE
COMPANY (a corporation),

Appellant,

vs.

SILVO QUESTA and JENNIE QUESTA
(husband and wife),

Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

PERCY V. LONG,

BERT W. LEVIT,

WILLIAM H. LEVIT,

Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

LONG & LEVIT,

Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco, California,

HAWKINS, RHODES & HAWKINS,

153 N. Virginia Street, Reno, Nevada,

Of Counsel.

FILED

APR 15 1943

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Specification of Errors	5
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. There is a fatal variance between the contract pleaded as the basis of recovery and the contract found as the basis of the judgment (Specification I)	8
II. The judgment is not supported by the findings of fact and conclusions of law made by the trial court (Specification II)	10
1. The contract	11
2. The amount of loss by fire.....	12
III. The findings of fact relating to the existence and terms of the oral contract of insurance are clearly erroneous (Specifications III, V)	13
1. The findings	13
2. Nature of proof required to establish an oral contract of insurance	14
3. Summary of the evidence	15
IV. There is no competent testimony in the record supporting the finding relating to the amount of loss by fire. Appellant's motions to strike the testimony on values should have been granted (Specifications IV, V, VI, VII)	25
1. Questa's testimony	26
2. Williams' testimony	29

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases

	Page
American Can Co. v. Agricultural Ins. Co., 12 CA 133, 106 P 720	14
Atlantic Life Ins. Co. v. Vaughan (CCA 6) 71 F2 394....	31
Compania Trans. De Petroleo v. Mexican Gulf Oil Co. (CCA 2) 292 F 846	12
Detroit Fire & M. Ins. Co. v. Gagliardi (Colo.) 32 P2 832..	32
Hammaker v. Schleigh (Md.) 147 A 790, 65 ALR 1285....	32
Hubshman v. Louis Keer Shoe Co. (CCA 7) 129 F2 137	13n
Irion v. Hyde (Mont.) 105 P2 666.....	32
Law v. Northern Assurance Co., 165 C 394, 132 P 590....	15
O'Reilly v. Campbell, 116 US 418, 29 LEd 669.....	12
Security Ins. Co. v. McAlister (Okla.) 217 P 430.....	32
Toth v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 123 CA 185, 11 P2 94	15

Codes and Statutes

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52.....	10
Nevada Insurance Act (1941), Sec. 117.....	13n
28 US Code, Secs. 41, 225.....	1

Miscellaneous

20 American Jurisprudence (Evidence, Secs. 787, 793) 661, 666	32
92 American Law Reports (Annotation) 232.....	15
69 American Law Reports (Annotation) 559.....	15
15 American Law Reports (Annotation) 995	15
1 Cooley's Briefs on Insurance (2d Ed.) 501-2, 530.....	15
3 Corpus Juris (Appeal and Error, Sec. 720) 796-7, 799..	9
64 Corpus Juris (Trial, Sec. 1093) 1247-8.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Page
4 Corpus Juris Secundum (Appeal and Error, Sec. 282) 552	9
17 Corpus Juris Secundum (Contracts, Secs. 570-1) 1205, 1207-8	8
32 Corpus Juris Secundum (Evidence, Secs. 545-6) 284-5, 326-7	32
Couch, Cyclopedia of Insurance Law, Vol. 1, p. 142; Vol. 8, pp. 7153-4	15
Montgomery's Manual of Federal Appellate Jurisdiction and Procedure (4th Ed.) 411	10
3 Moore's Federal Practice 3119	10
Nordbye, Improvements in Statement of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 1 FRD 25	10

No. 10,360
